

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	173	01 Version	0	Name:	permanent easement for KCP	L
Туре:	Res	olution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/14	/2010		In control:	Land Use Committee	
On agenda:	6/14	/2010		Final action:	6/21/2010	
Title:	A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a permanent easement in favor of Kansas City Power & Light Company of Kansas City, MO, to relocate an existing easement for an electrical transmission line within the boundaries of the Blue River Parkway near Bannister Road, at no cost to the county.					
Sponsors:	Fred Arbanas					
Indexes:	BLUE RIVER PARKWAY, KCP&L, PERMANENT EASEMENT					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. 17301adopt.pdf, 2. 17301EMTCON.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By		Ac	tion	Result
6/21/2010	0	Land Use Committ	ee			
6/21/2010	0	County Legislature		Co	onsent Agenda	Pass
6/21/2010	0	County Legislature		ad	opt	Pass
6/18/2010	0	County Legislature		Go	o To 1st Meeting	Pass
6/14/2010	0	County Legislature		as	sign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a permanent easement in favor of Kansas City Power & Light Company of Kansas City, MO, to relocate an existing easement for an electrical transmission line within the boundaries of the Blue River Parkway near Bannister Road, at no cost to the county.

## **RESOLUTION #17301**, June 14, 2010

**INTRODUCED BY** Fred Arbanas, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Kansas City Power & Light Company of Kansas City, MO, has requested a permanent

easement to relocate an existing easement for an electrical transmission line within the boundaries of

the Blue River Parkway near Bannister Road; and,

WHEREAS, the old alignment contains a pole which could be adversely affected by future erosion of the river bank; and,

WHEREAS, Kansas City Power & Light Company recommends realigning the easement to 100 feet in width by 282 feet in length to avoid potential issues with river bank erosion; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed permanent easement is in the best interests of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the attached Easement is hereby approved and that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the Easement on behalf of the County.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy/Assistant County Counselor

Acting County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17301 of June 14, 2010, was duly passed on <u>June 21, 2010</u> by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>8</u> Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining \_\_\_\_\_0 \_\_\_\_ Absent \_\_\_\_1

Date

## Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature